

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

AUGUST CABRERA, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

v.

BLACK & VEATCH SPECIAL PROJECTS  
CORPORATION, *et al.*,

Defendants.

Case No. 19-cv-3833-EGS-ZMF

JURY TRIAL DEMANDED

**OPPOSITION TO THE DEVELOPMENT CONTRACTOR DEFENDANTS'  
MOTIONS TO DISMISS THE FIRST AMENDED COMPLAINT**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

INTRODUCTION ..... 1

BACKGROUND ..... 4

    A. Legal Background..... 4

    B. Factual Background ..... 5

        1. Protection money and the rise of the Taliban insurgency..... 5

        2. Defendants’ protection payments to the Taliban ..... 7

        3. The Taliban’s al-Qaeda-sponsored campaign of terrorism..... 12

    C. Plaintiffs’ Claims ..... 13

ARGUMENT ..... 14

I. PLAINTIFFS SUFFICIENTLY ALLEGE THAT EACH DEFENDANT MADE PROTECTION PAYMENTS TO THE TALIBAN ..... 14

    A. The Complaint Alleges Plausibly That Each Defendant Maintained A Practice Of Paying The Taliban For Security ..... 14

    B. Defendants’ Pleading Arguments Rest On Flawed Legal Constructs ..... 17

        1. Defendants’ criticisms of the industry-practice allegations lack merit..... 17

        2. Defendants’ criticisms of Plaintiffs’ exemplar allegations lack merit..... 22

        3. Defendants’ heavy use of extra-pleading materials is improper..... 25

    C. Each Defendant’s Individual Factual Arguments Are Unpersuasive ..... 27

        1. DAI ..... 28

        2. The LBG/BV Defendants ..... 35

        3. IRD..... 40

        4. Chemonics..... 42

II. PLAINTIFFS SUFFICIENTLY PLEAD PRIMARY-LIABILITY CLAIMS (COUNTS ONE, THREE, AND FOUR)..... 47

    A. Plaintiffs Sufficiently Allege Proximate Cause ..... 47

1. Defendants’ protection payments substantially contributed to the Taliban’s terrorist attacks against Americans in Afghanistan .....	47
2. Defendants identify no causation-defeating intermediary .....	51
3. Defendants’ individual-dollars-to-individual-attacks theory fails .....	55
4. Defendants’ remaining causation arguments lack merit.....	58
B. Plaintiffs Sufficiently Allege Apparent Intent And Dangerousness .....	61
C. Plaintiffs Sufficiently Plead Three Predicate Crimes .....	66
1. Plaintiffs satisfy the scienter elements of the predicate criminal statutes.....	66
2. Black & Veatch’s other arguments against Count Three fail .....	68
III. PLAINTIFFS SUFFICIENTLY ALLEGE SECONDARY-LIABILITY CLAIMS .....	69
A. Defendants Provided Substantial Assistance To The Taliban .....	70
1. Defendants aided the Taliban’s terrorist activities.....	70
2. Defendants’ assistance was substantial.....	75
a. Factors 1 and 2: Nature of act assisted and amount of aid.....	75
b. Factors 3 and 4: Presence and relationship .....	78
c. Factor 5: State of mind.....	79
i. Defendants had substantial knowledge.....	79
ii. The statute contains no specific-intent requirement .....	81
d. Factor 6: Duration .....	83
B. Plaintiffs Plead The Necessary Scienter For Aiding-Abetting Liability .....	83
C. An FTO Committed, Planned, Or Authorized Each Terrorist Attack At Issue (Count Five).....	85
1. Al-Qaeda and/or the post-designation Haqqani Network helped <i>commit</i> the attacks that killed and injured 77 primary victims.....	85
2. Al-Qaeda <i>planned</i> and <i>authorized</i> the remaining attacks .....	90
a. Plaintiffs’ allegations are sufficient .....	90

b. Defendants’ arguments are unpersuasive.....	94
3. Defendants’ FTO scienter and direct-assistance arguments fail.....	96
D. An FTO Committed, Planned, or Authorized The Taliban’s Terrorist Campaign (Count Six).....	98
IV. DEFENDANTS’ ADDITIONAL ARGUMENTS LACK MERIT.....	100
A. Plaintiffs’ Claims Do Not Present A Political Question.....	100
B. Defendants Are Not Entitled To Derivative Sovereign Immunity .....	104
C. The Act-Of-War Defense Does Not Apply To The Taliban.....	106
CONCLUSION.....	110

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES\***

	Page(s)
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Abecassis v. Wyatt</i> , 7 F. Supp. 3d 668 (S.D. Tex. 2014) .....	62
<i>Abecassis v. Wyatt</i> , 785 F. Supp. 2d 614 (S.D. Tex. 2011) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>ABF Capital Mgmt. v. Askin Capital Mgmt., L.P.</i> , 957 F. Supp. 1308 (S.D.N.Y. 1997).....	75
<i>Advocate Health Care Network v. Stapleton</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1652 (2017).....	98
<i>Aetna Cas. &amp; Sur. Co. v. Leahey Constr. Co.</i> , 219 F.3d 519 (6th Cir. 2000) .....	75, 77, 83
<i>Al-Alwi v. Trump</i> , 901 F.3d 294 (D.C. Cir. 2018).....	108, 109
<i>Al-Bihani v. Obama</i> , 590 F.3d 866 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....	108
<i>Allen v. Beta Constr.</i> , 309 F. Supp. 2d 42 (D.D.C. 2004) .....	20, 23
<i>Almog v. Arab Bank, PLC</i> , 471 F. Supp. 2d 257 (E.D.N.Y. 2007) .....	101
* <i>Al-Tamimi v. Adelson</i> , 916 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2019).....	101, 102, 103, 104
<i>Apollo Grp., Inc. Sec. Litig., In re</i> , 2007 WL 778653 (D.D.C. 2007) .....	34
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	17, 24
<i>Atchley v. AstraZeneca UK Ltd.</i> , 2020 WL 4040345 (D.D.C. 2020), <i>appeal docketed</i> , No. 20-7077 (D.C. Cir. Aug. 21, 2020) .....	<i>passim</i>

---

\* Authorities on which counsel chiefly relies are denoted with an asterisk, per Local Civil Rule 7(a).

*Averbach v. Cairo Amman Bank*,  
2020 WL 486860 (S.D.N.Y. 2020)..... 74

*Backpage.com, LLC v. Lynch*,  
216 F. Supp. 3d 96 (D.D.C. 2016)..... 66

*Baker v. Carr*,  
369 U.S. 186 (1962)..... 101, 102

*Bank of Am. Corp. v. City of Miami*,  
137 S. Ct. 1296 (2017)..... 58

*Banneker Ventures, LLC v. Graham*,  
798 F.3d 1119 (D.C. Cir. 2015)..... *passim*

*\*Bartlett v. Societe Generale de Banque Au Liban SAL*,  
2020 WL 7089448 (E.D.N.Y. 2020)..... *passim*

*Bates v. Nw. Human Servs. Inc.*,  
466 F. Supp. 2d 69 (D.D.C. 2006)..... 22

*Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly*,  
550 U.S. 544 (2007)..... 14

*Biton v. Palestinian Interim Self-Gov't Auth.*,  
412 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2005)..... 101, 102, 109

*\*Boim v. Holy Land Found. for Relief & Dev.*,  
549 F.3d 685 (7th Cir. 2008) ..... *passim*

*Brett v. Att’y Gen. of U.S.*,  
2008 WL 3851555 (D.D.C. 2008) ..... 22

*Brill v. Chevron Corp.*,  
804 F. App’x 630 (9th Cir. 2020)..... 53, 64

*Bruce Kirby, Inc. v. Quarter Moon, Inc.*,  
2018 WL 3614120 (D. Conn. 2018)..... 20

*Burnett v. Al Baraka Inv. & Dev. Corp.*,  
274 F. Supp. 2d 86 (D.D.C. 2003)..... 50

*Campbell-Ewald Co. v. Gomez*,  
577 U.S. 153 (2016)..... 104, 105, 106

*Cent. Bank of Denver, N.A. v. First Interstate Bank of Denver, N.A.*,  
511 U.S. 164 (1994)..... 69

<i>Chiquita Brands Int’l, Inc. Alien Tort Statute &amp; S’holder Derivative Litig., In re,</i> 690 F. Supp. 2d 1296 (S.D. Fla. 2010) (“ <i>Chiquita I</i> ”).....	52
<i>Chiquita Brands Int’l, Inc. Alien Tort Statute &amp; S’holder Derivative Litig., In re,</i> 190 F. Supp. 3d 1100 (S.D. Fla. 2016) (“ <i>Chiquita II</i> ”) .....	71, 75, 76
* <i>Chiquita Brands Int’l, Inc.,</i> 284 F. Supp. 3d 1284 (S.D. Fla. 2018) (“ <i>Chiquita III</i> ”).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Clayborn v. Twitter,</i> 2018 WL 6839754 (N.D. Cal. 2018) .....	95
<i>Cobb v. Indian Springs, Inc.,</i> 522 S.W.2d 383 (Ark. 1975).....	82
<i>Commerzbank AG v. U.S. Bank N.A.,</i> 277 F. Supp. 3d 483 (S.D.N.Y. 2017).....	18, 44
<i>Crosby v. Twitter, Inc.,</i> 303 F. Supp. 3d 564 (E.D. Mich. 2018).....	82
<i>Crosby v. Twitter, Inc.,</i> 921 F.3d 617 (6th Cir. 2019) .....	72, 95
<i>Ctr. for Bio. Diversity v. Pirie,</i> 191 F. Supp. 2d 161 (D.D.C. 2002), <i>vacated on other grounds,</i> 2003 WL 179848 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	62, 64
<i>Dexia SA/NV v. Bear, Stearns &amp; Co.,</i> 929 F. Supp. 2d 231 (S.D.N.Y. 2013).....	16, 19
<i>Doe v. Exxon Mobil Corp.,</i> 654 F.3d 11 (D.C. Cir. 2011), <i>vacated on other grounds,</i> 527 F. App’x 7 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	81
<i>Domestic Airline Travel Antitrust Litig., In re,</i> 221 F. Supp. 3d 46 (D.D.C. 2016) .....	20, 26, 29
<i>EIG Energy Fund XIV, L.P. v. Petroleo Brasileiro, S.A.,</i> 894 F.3d 339 (D.C. Cir. 2018).....	58
<i>Elahi v. Islamic Rep. of Iran,</i> 124 F. Supp. 2d 97 (D.D.C. 2000) .....	93
<i>El-Shifa Pharm. Indus. Co. v. United States,</i> 607 F.3d 836 (D.C. Cir. 2010) (en banc) .....	102

*Erickson v. Pardus*,  
551 U.S. 89 (2007)..... 22

*Estate of Klieman v. Palestinian Auth.*,  
424 F. Supp. 2d 153 (D.D.C. 2006)..... 101, 109

*First Alliance Mortg. Co., In re*,  
471 F.3d 977 (9th Cir. 2006) ..... 75

*Fixed Income Shares: Series M v. Citibank N.A.*,  
130 F. Supp. 3d 842 (S.D.N.Y. 2015)..... 18, 19, 44, 67

*Fleck v. Dep’t of VA*,  
2020 WL 42842 (D.D.C. 2020) ..... 34

*Flores-Figueroa v. United States*,  
556 U.S. 646 (2009)..... 97

*Freeman v. HSBC Holdings PLC*,  
413 F. Supp. 3d 67 (E.D.N.Y. 2019) ..... 64, 92, 93, 94, 96

*Gill v. Arab Bank, PLC*,  
893 F. Supp. 2d 474 (E.D.N.Y. 2012) ..... 4, 66, 101, 106

*Gilmore v. Palestinian Interim Self-Gov’t Auth.*,  
422 F. Supp. 2d 96 (D.D.C. 2006)..... 101

*Goldberg v. UBS AG*,  
660 F. Supp. 2d 410 (E.D.N.Y. 2009) ..... 4, 56, 62, 67

*\*Halberstam v. Welch*,  
705 F.2d 472 (D.C. Cir. 1983)..... *passim*

*Hemi Grp., LLC v. City of New York*,  
559 U.S. 1 (2010)..... 58

*\*Henkin v. Kuveyt Turk Katilim Bankasi, A.S.*,  
2020 WL 6143654 (E.D.N.Y. 2020)..... *passim*

*Herbert v. Nat’l Acad. of Scis.*,  
974 F.2d 192 (D.C. Cir. 1992)..... 104

*Honickman v. BLOM Bank SAL*,  
432 F. Supp. 3d 253 (E.D.N.Y. 2020) ..... 74

*Hourani v. Mirtchev*,  
796 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2015)..... 101



*Hurd v. Dist. of Columbia*,  
864 F.3d 671 (D.C. Cir. 2017)..... 25, 26, 27, 45

*ICC Eval. Serv., LLC v. Int’l Ass’n of Plumbing & Mech. Officials, Inc.*,  
2020 WL 1905132 (D.D.C. 2020) ..... *passim*

*Inland Empire Pub. Lands Council v. Glickman*,  
88 F.3d 697 (9th Cir. 1996) ..... 98

*Intermetro Indus. Corp. v. Enovate Med., LLC*,  
2016 WL 521535 (M.D. Pa. 2016) ..... 18

*Japan Whaling Ass’n v. Am. Cetacean Soc’y*,  
478 U.S. 221 (1986)..... 101

*Jerome B. Grubart, Inc. v. Great Lakes Dredge & Dock Co.*,  
513 U.S. 527 (1995)..... 56

*Kadic v. Karadzic*,  
70 F.3d 232 (2d Cir. 1995)..... 94

*Kaplan v. Lebanese Canadian Bank, SAL*,  
405 F. Supp. 3d 525 (S.D.N.Y. 2019)..... 64, 80

*Karcher v. Islamic Rep. of Iran*,  
396 F. Supp. 3d 12 (D.D.C. 2019)..... 88

*KBR, Inc. Burn Pit Litig., In re*,  
744 F.3d 326 (4th Cir. 2014) ..... 105

*Kelleher v. Dream Catcher, L.L.C.*,  
263 F. Supp. 3d 322 (D.D.C. 2017) ..... 86, 87

*Kemper v. Deutsche Bank AG*,  
911 F.3d 383 (7th Cir. 2018) ..... 53, 58, 59, 60, 64, 65

*Khoja v. Orexigen Therapeutics, Inc.*,  
899 F.3d 988 (9th Cir. 2018) ..... 26

*Kilburn v. Socialist People’s Libyan Arab Jamahiriya*,  
376 F.3d 1123 (D.C. Cir. 2004)..... 55, 58, 59, 60, 78

*Kurd v. Rep. of Turkey*,  
374 F. Supp. 3d 37 (D.D.C. 2019) ..... 20, 22

*Lelchook v. Islamic Rep. of Iran*,  
393 F. Supp. 3d 261 (E.D.N.Y. 2019) ..... 75

<i>Lexmark Int’l, Inc. v. Static Control Components, Inc.</i> , 572 U.S. 118 (2014).....	49, 58
<i>Linde v. Arab Bank, PLC</i> , 882 F.3d 314 (2nd Cir. 2018).....	65, 71, 81, 82, 84, 97
<i>Liston-Smith v. CSAA Fire &amp; Cas. Ins. Co.</i> , 2016 WL 6246300 (D. Conn. 2016).....	18
<i>Magluta v. Samples</i> , 256 F.3d 1282 (11th Cir. 2001) .....	22
<i>Malek v. Flagstar Bank</i> , 70 F. Supp. 3d 23 (D.D.C. 2014).....	110
<i>McLaughlin v. Anderson</i> , 962 F.2d 187 (2d Cir. 1992).....	100
<i>Miller v. Arab Bank, PLC</i> , 372 F. Supp. 3d 33 (E.D.N.Y. 2019) .....	50, 54, 56, 73, 75, 78
<i>Nat’l Ass’n. of Mfrs. v. Taylor</i> , 582 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	98
<i>Nattah v. Bush</i> , 605 F.3d 1052 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....	17, 88
<i>NCUA Bd. v. Wachovia Cap. Markets, LLC</i> , 2014 WL 1795294 (S.D.N.Y. 2014).....	18
<i>Ofisi v. BNP Paribas, S.A.</i> , 2018 WL 396234 n.8 (D.D.C. 2018) .....	81
<i>O’Sullivan v. Deutsche Bank AG</i> , 2019 WL 1409446 (S.D.N.Y. 2019).....	53, 74
<i>Owens v. BNP Paribas S.A.</i> , 235 F. Supp. 3d 85 (D.D.C. 2017) (“ <i>Owens II</i> ”) .....	54
* <i>Owens v. BNP Paribas, S.A.</i> , 897 F.3d 266 (D.C. Cir. 2018) (“ <i>Owens IV</i> ”).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Owens v. Rep. of Sudan</i> , 531 F.3d 884 (D.C. Cir. 2008) (“ <i>Owens I</i> ”).....	58
* <i>Owens v. Rep. of Sudan</i> , 864 F.3d 751 (D.C. Cir. 2017), <i>vacated on other grounds</i> , <i>Opati v. Rep. of Sudan</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1601 (2020) (“ <i>Owens III</i> ”).....	<i>passim</i>

*Oxbow Carbon & Minerals LLC v. Union Pac. R. Co.*,  
81 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D.D.C. 2015)..... 20

*Parhat v. Gates*,  
532 F.3d 834 (D.C. Cir. 2008)..... 108

*Paroline v. United States*,  
572 U.S. 434 (2014)..... 47, 49, 59

*Phoenix Light SF Ltd. v. Deutsche Bank Nat’l Tr. Co.*,  
172 F. Supp. 3d 700 (S.D.N.Y. 2016)..... 17

*Price v. Stryker Corp.*,  
270 F. Supp. 3d 226 (D.D.C. 2017)..... 20

*Privacy Inf. Ctr. v. DOJ*,  
442 F. Supp. 3d 37 (D.D.C. 2020)..... 34

*Rael v. Cadena*,  
604 P.2d 822 (N.M. 1979) ..... 82

*Rail Freight Fuel Surcharge Antitrust Litig., In re*,  
2020 WL 5016922 (D.D.C. 2020) ..... 24

*Reno v. Bossier Parish Sch. Bd.*,  
520 U.S. 471 (1997)..... 62

*Robinson v. Charter Practices Int’l LLC*,  
2015 WL 1799833 (D. Or. 2015)..... 21

*Rothstein v. UBS AG*,  
708 F.3d 82 (2d Cir. 2013)..... 53, 59

*Rubin v. Islamic Rep. of Iran*,  
830 F.3d 470 (7th Cir. 2016) ..... 72, 81

*Schiro v. Cemex, S.A.B. de C.V.*,  
396 F. Supp. 3d 283 (S.D.N.Y. 2019)..... 38

*Siegel v. HSBC North Am. Holdings, Inc.*,  
933 F.3d 217 (2d Cir. 2019)..... 71, 73, 74, 75

*Smith v. District of Columbia*,  
413 F.3d 86 (D.C. Cir. 2005)..... 48

*Southern Co. Servs., Inc. v. FERC*,  
353 F.3d 29 (D.C. Cir. 2003)..... 27

<i>Stansell v. BGP, Inc.</i> , 2011 WL 1296881 (M.D. Fla. 2011) .....	50, 51, 65, 108
<i>Strauss v. Crédit Lyonnais, S.A.</i> , 2006 WL 2862704 (E.D.N.Y. 2006) (“ <i>Strauss I</i> ”) .....	67, 80
<i>Strauss v. Crédit Lyonnais, S.A.</i> , 925 F. Supp. 2d 414 (E.D.N.Y. 2013) .....	54
<i>Strike 3 Holdings, LLC v. Doe</i> , 964 F.3d 1203 (D.C. Cir. 2020) .....	14, 23, 25, 88, 96
<i>Taamneh v. Twitter</i> , 343 F. Supp. 3d 904 (N.D. Cal. 2018), appeal docketed, No. 18-17192 (9th Cir. Nov. 13, 2018) .....	73
<i>Techniarts Eng’g v. United States</i> , 51 F.3d 301 (D.C. Cir. 1995) .....	94
<i>Texas Mun. Power Agency v. EPA</i> , 89 F.3d 858 (D.C. Cir. 1996) .....	98
<i>Text Messaging Antitrust Litig., In re</i> , 630 F.3d 622 (7th Cir. 2010) .....	18
<i>Toumazou v. Turkish Republic of Northern Cyprus</i> , 71 F. Supp. 3d 7 (D.D.C. 2014) .....	21, 22
<i>Ungar v. PLO</i> , 402 F.3d 274 (1st Cir. 2005) .....	101
<i>United States ex rel. Chin v. CVS Pharmacy, Inc.</i> , 2017 WL 4174416 (C.D. Cal. 2017) .....	20
<i>United States ex rel. Pogue v. Diabetes Treatment Ctrs. of Am. Inc.</i> , 238 F. Supp. 2d 258 (D.D.C. 2002) .....	20
<i>United States ex rel. Sansbury v. LB&amp;B Assocs., Inc.</i> , 58 F. Supp. 3d 37 (D.D.C. 2014) .....	19, 20, 23, 24
<i>United States v. Akinyoyenu</i> , 199 F. Supp. 3d 106 (D.D.C. 2016) .....	92, 93
<i>United States v. Avant</i> , 275 F.2d 650 (D.C. Cir. 1960) .....	40, 41, 43
<i>United States v. Banker</i> , 876 F.3d 530 (4th Cir. 2017) .....	97, 98

*United States v. Dewalt*,  
92 F.3d 1209 (D.C. Cir. 1996)..... 97

*United States v. Haipe*,  
769 F.3d 1189 (D.C. Cir. 2014)..... 63

*United States v. Hamidullin*,  
888 F.3d 62 (4th Cir. 2018) ..... 68, 108

*United States v. Hausa*,  
258 F. Supp. 3d 265 (E.D.N.Y. 2017) ..... 68

*United States v. Johnson*,  
970 F.2d 907 (D.C. Cir. 1992)..... 94

*United States v. Jones*,  
471 F.3d 535 (4th Cir. 2006) ..... 97

*United States v. Kamoga*,  
177 F.3d 617 (7th Cir. 1999) ..... 94

*United States v. Kozeny*,  
643 F. Supp. 2d 415 (S.D.N.Y. 2009)..... 15, 44

*United States v. Mitchell*,  
49 F.3d 769 (D.C. Cir. 1995)..... 94

*United States v. Mousavi*,  
604 F.3d 1084 (9th Cir. 2010) ..... 67

*United States v. Pregler*,  
925 F.2d 268 (8th Cir. 1991) ..... 99

*United States v. Price*,  
--- F.3d ---, 2019 WL 11271472 (9th Cir. 2019)..... 97

*United States v. Right to Use & Occupy 3.38 Acres of Land, More or Less, in Alexandria*,  
484 F.2d 1140 (4th Cir. 1973) ..... 94

*United States v. Shabban*,  
612 F.3d 693 (D.C. Cir. 2010)..... 63

*United States v. U.S. Gypsum Co.*,  
438 U.S. 422 (1978)..... 62

*U.S. OPM Data Sec. Breach Litig., In re*,  
928 F.3d 42 (D.C. Cir. 2019)..... 63, 105, 106

*Vila v. Inter-Am. Inv., Corp.*,  
570 F.3d 274 (D.C. Cir. 2009)..... 24

*Walsh Constr. Co. II v. U.S. Surety Co.*,  
334 F. Supp. 3d 282 (D.D.C. 2018)..... 17

*Weiss v. Nat’l Westminster Bank PLC*,  
453 F. Supp. 2d 609 (E.D.N.Y. 2006) ..... 4, 62

*Weiss v. Nat’l Westminster Bank PLC*,  
768 F.3d 202 (2d Cir. 2014)..... 61

*Woods v. Barnett Bank of Ft. Lauderdale*,  
765 F.2d 1004 (11th Cir. 1985) ..... 79

\**Wultz v. Islamic Rep. of Iran*,  
755 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2010)..... *passim*

*Yueh-Lan Wang v. New Mighty U.S. Tr.*,  
322 F.R.D. 11 (D.D.C. 2017)..... 20, 21, 27, 29, 30, 32

*Zaidan v. Trump*,  
317 F. Supp. 3d 8 (D.D.C. 2018)..... 17, 39, 87

*Zapata v. HSBC Holdings PLC*,  
414 F. Supp. 3d 342 (E.D.N.Y. 2019) ..... 64

*Zivotofsky ex rel. Zivotofsky v. Clinton*,  
566 U.S. 189 (2012)..... 100, 101, 102

**Statutes and Rules**

1 U.S.C. § 1..... 99

8 U.S.C. § 1189..... 96

18 U.S.C. § 1962(b)-(d)..... 99

18 U.S.C. § 1964..... 100

18 U.S.C. § 1964(c) ..... 100

18 U.S.C. § 2331(1)..... 47, 99, 100

18 U.S.C. § 2331(1)(A)..... 65, 66, 99

18 U.S.C. § 2331(1)(B)..... 61

18 U.S.C. § 2331(4)..... 106, 109

18 U.S.C. § 2331(4)(B)..... 106, 107

18 U.S.C. § 2331(4)(C)..... 107

18 U.S.C. § 2332f ..... 68

18 U.S.C. § 2332f(d)(1) ..... 68

18 U.S.C. § 2332f(d)(2) ..... 68

18 U.S.C. § 2333(a) ..... 4, 47, 61, 99, 100

18 U.S.C. § 2333(d)(2) ..... *passim*

18 U.S.C. § 2339A..... 47, 66, 67

18 U.S.C. § 2339C ..... 47, 66, 67, 68, 69

18 U.S.C. § 2339C(a)(1)..... 69

18 U.S.C. § 2339C(a)(1)(A) ..... 69

18 U.S.C. § 2339C(a)(1)(B)..... 69

50 U.S.C. § 1705(a) ..... 47, 66, 67

Pub. L. 112-168, 126 Stat. 1299 (Aug. 10, 2012)..... 90

Justice Against Sponsors of Terrorism Act (“JASTA”),  
 Pub. L. No. 114-222, 130 Stat. 852 (2016)..... *passim*

    § 2(a)..... 78

    § 2(a)(4) ..... 4

    § 2(a)(5) ..... 69, 96, 100

    § 2(a)(6) ..... 5, 49, 72, 81

    § 2(b)..... *passim*

Fed. R. Civ. P. 8..... 3, 19, 20, 21

Fed R. Civ. P. 8(a) ..... 19

Fed. R. Civ. P. 8(a)(2)..... 2, 14

Fed. R. Civ. P. 9(b) ..... 19

Fed. R. Civ. P. 15(a)(2)..... 110

Fed. R. Evid. 201(b)..... 26

**Legislative Materials**

H.R. Rep. No. 102-1040 (1992)..... 107  
 H.R. Rep. No. 115-858 (2018)..... 5, 107, 108  
 S. Rep. No. 102-342 (1992)..... 4, 50, 61

**Other Authorities**

Def.’s Mot. for Summ. J., *In re Chiquita Brands Int’l, Inc.*,  
 No. 08-md-01916-KAM (S.D. Fla. Apr. 3, 2017), Dkt. 1329 ..... 50

Dep’t of Justice Office of Legal Counsel, Mem. for A. Gonzales & W. Haynes II:  
*Application Of Treaties And Laws To Al Qaeda & Taliban Detainees*  
 (Jan. 22, 2002) (“OLC Mem.”), available at <https://bit.ly/34ECLnP>..... 107

Factual Proffer, *United States v. Chiquita Brands Int’l, Inc.*,  
 No. 07-cr-00055-RCL (D.D.C. Mar. 19, 2007), Dkt. 12 (“*Chiquita Proffer*”) ..... 11, 52, 54

Freakonomics Radio, *When Your Safety Becomes My Danger* (Sept. 23, 2020),  
<https://bit.ly/3mLDGc9> ..... 37

Mujib Mashal, *Haqqanis Steering Deadlier Taliban In Afghanistan,*  
*Officials Say*, N.Y. Times (May 7, 2016) ..... 90

Press Release, U.S. Treasury Dep’t, *Designation of Iranian Entities and*  
*Individuals for Proliferation Activities and Support for Terrorism*  
 (Oct. 25, 2007), <https://bit.ly/31ILVO0> ..... 90

Restatement (Third) of Torts: Liab. For Econ. Harm (2020) ..... 76

SIGAR, *Amb. Richard Boucher Record of Interview* (Oct. 30, 2015),  
<https://rb.gy/hkctae>..... 46

SIGAR, Audit No. 14-75-FA, *USAID’s Accelerated Sustainable Agriculture Program &*  
*Afghanistan Stabilization Initiative: Audit of Costs Incurred by Chemonics International,*  
*Inc.* (July 2014) (“*SIGAR Chemonics Audit*”), <https://bit.ly/2H5oJCf>..... 46

*Webster’s Third New Int’l Dict. Unabridged* (2002)..... 91, 92
